



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

C&J ENERGY SERVICES, INC.,)
JOSHUA E. COMSTOCK, RANDALL)
C. MCMULLEN, DARREN M.)
FRIEDMAN, ADRIANNA MA,)
MICHAEL ROEMER, C. JAMES)
STEWART, III, and H.H. "TRIPP")
WOMMACK, III,)

Defendants Below,)
Appellants.)

v.)

CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL)
EMPLOYEES' AND SANITATION)
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT)
TRUST, on behalf of itself and on)
behalf of all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.)

No. 655, 2014

Court Below – Court of Chancery)
of the State of Delaware)
C.A. No. 9980-VCN)

NABORS INDUSTRIES LTD. and)
NABORS RED LION LIMITED,)

Defendants Below,)
Appellants,)

v.)

CITY OF MIAMI GENERAL)
EMPLOYEES' AND SANITATION)
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT)
TRUST, on behalf of itself and on)
behalf of all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff Below,)
Appellee.)

No. 657, 2014

Court Below – Court of Chancery)
of the State of Delaware)
C.A. No. 9980-VCN)

CONSOLIDATED

PUBLIC VERSION

Filed: December 15, 2014

**REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS BELOW, APPELLANTS
NABORS INDUSTRIES, LTD. AND NABORS RED LION LIMITED**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP

William M. Lafferty (#2755)

Leslie A. Polizoti (#4299)

Eric S. Klinger-Wilensky (#4774)

Lindsay M. Kwoka (#5772)

1201 North Market Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 658-9200

*Attorneys for Nabors Industries Ltd. and
Nabors Red Lion Limited*

OF COUNSEL:

Alan J. Stone (#2677)

Hailey DeKraker

MILBANK, TWEED,

HADLEY & McCLOY LLP

1 Chase Manhattan Plaza

New York, New York 10005

December 12, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY ISSUED A MANDATORY INJUNCTION.	3
II. THE MANDATORY INJUNCTION IS INAPPROPRIATE BECAUSE THERE WAS NO FINDING OF AIDING AND ABETTING.	5
III. EVEN IF THERE WERE A FINDING OF AIDING AND ABETTING, THAT FINDING WAS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.	7
IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DECLARATION THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ITS ORDER IS NOT A BREACH OF THE MERGER AGREEMENT WAS IN ERROR.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Alpha Natural Res., Inc. v. Cliff’s Natural Res., Inc.,
2008 WL 4951060 (Del. Ch. Nov. 6, 2008)4

In re Comverge, Inc.,
2014 WL 6686570 (Del. Ch. Nov. 25, 2014)7

In re El Paso Corp. S’holder Litig.,
41 A.3d 432 (Del. Ch. 2012)*passim*

K&K Screw Prods., LLC v. Emerick Capital Investments, Inc.,
2011 WL 3505354 (Del. Ch. Aug. 9, 2011)9

Malpiede v. Townson,
780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001)7

In re Netsmart Tech., Inc. S’holder Litig.,
924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007)4

Ryan v. Lyondell Chem. Co.,
2008 WL 2923427 (Del. Ch. July 29, 2008)7
